acting on its own behalf in disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

5. Upon violation of the prohibition set out in the preceding paragraph, the Client shall owe the 
Contractor a fine payable on demand, which is not subject to court mitigation, to the amount 
of €25,000 (in words: twenty-five thousand euros) without prejudice to the Contractor's right 
to claim damages. This penalty provision does not apply if the Client is a consumer, without 
prejudice to the Contractor's right to claim damages from the Client.

Article 8 Intellectual property
1.